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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
DISCOVER BANK,
Plaintiff
VS. Civil Action No.
MICHAEL TOMCHICK.
Defendant

COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION AND NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served. by
entering a written appearance personally or by an attorney and filing in writing with the court your
defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case
may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court without further notice
for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You
may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP

[F YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 EAST MARKET ST., SUITE 228
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641, ext. 1300-1301



COMPLAINT

1. Plaintiff is a corporation with offices at 6500 NEW ALBANY ROAD, NEW ALBANY,

OH 43054.
2. Defendant is an adult individual residing at the address listed below:
MICHAEL TOMCHICK
122 KIRK ST
HOUTZDALE,PA 16651
3. Defendant applied for and received a credit card issued by Plaintiff bearing the account

number XXXXXXXXXXXX0372.

4. Defendant made use of said credit card and has currently a balance due and owing to

Plaintiff, as of OCTOBER 24, 2008 in the amount of $3,154.07. A true and correct copy of Plaintif("s

Statement of Account is attached hereto, marked as Exhibit “1” and made a part hereof

5. Defendant is in default of the terms of the cardholder Agreement having not made monthly

payments to Plaintiff thereby rendering the entire balance immediately due and payable.

6. Plaintiff avers that the Agreement between the parties provides that Defendant will pay

Plaintiff’s attorneys’ fees.

7. Plaintiff avers that such attorneys’ fees will amount to $500.00.

8. Although repeatedly requested to do so by Plaintiff, Defendant has willfully failed and/or

refused to pay the principal balance, finance charges or any part thereof to Plaintiff.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands Judgment in its favor and against Defendant, MICHAEL
TOMCHICK, individually, in the amount of $3,154.07 with interest at the legal interest rate of 6% per

annum from date of judgment plus attorneys’ fees of $500.00, and costs.

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED
SHALL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS. CO., L.P.A.
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%61.00 Enter Amo.l.;r'l-t.l-fnclosed Below
Payment Due Date $,£, Crprym e L '

July 29, 2008

HOUTZDALE PA 16651-8813

Address, e-mail or telephone change? Pr

above, or go to Discovercard.
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com. Print your e-mail address fo
on and special offers.

int change in space
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Will your payment get to us on time? Pay
your bill online and your payment can be
made fo your account on the same day. Visit
Discovercurd.com/paymen's foday.

PO BOX 15251 "lm"um"n"mlm"
WILMINGTON DE 19886-5251
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Discover More Card Account Summary

Account number ending in 0372
Payment Due Date July 29, 2008
Minimum Payment Due $661.00
Credit Limit $2,200.00
Credit Available $0.00

Cash Credit Limit $600.00

Cash Credit Available $0.00

———e
Closing Date: June 30, 2008 page 1 of 1
Previous Balance $3,154.07
Payments And Credits - 3,154.07
Purchases + 0.00
Cash Advances + 0.00
Balance Transfers + 0.00
+

Finance Charges 0.00
New Balance $0.00

Cashback Bon

Date: November 20

us®

“Cashback Bonus® Anniversary - - - -

Opening Cashback Bonus Balance $ 0.00
New Cashback Bonus Earned + 0.00
Cashback Bonus Balance $ 0.00
Available to.Redeem .. = . - 80010000

How Can We Help You?

I's your choice - 3 ways to help

Please have your Discover Card available.
For TDD (assistance for hearing impaired) see reverss side

—

- Visit Discover.com to pay your bill for no cost, view your
atest Account information, earn and redesm rewards and mors
2. Cadll 1-800-DISCOVER {347-2683) for fast, easy self-service
options or to speak with a Customer Service Account Manager
3. Writs us at Discover Card, PO Box 30943,
Salt Lake City, UT 84130

50 Fraud Liability Guarantee Use your Discover Card with confidence.

Transactions
Trans,
. Date
Payments and Credits Jun 30

Post
Date

Jun 30 INTERNAL CHARGE.OFF $ -3,154.07

Finance Charge Summary

current billing period: 10 days

Purchases
Cash Advances

Average
Daily 9

Baldnces

$0
$0

Nominal Transacti
Daily ANNUAL  ANNUAL Pariodic  Fog o O
Periodic PERCENTAGE  PERCENTAGE FINANCE  FINANCE
Rates RATES RATES CHARGES CHARGES
0.07668% 27.99% F 27.99% $0 none
0.07942% 28.99% F 28.99% $0 $0

The rates that apply to your Account are either fixed {F) or they may vary (V) as noted above.




VERIFICATION

The undersigned does hereby verify subject to the penalties of 18 PA.C.S. §4904 relating to

unsworn falsifications to authorities, that he is Robert Adkins
(Name)
Accounts Manager of DEFS Services LLC , plaintiff herein, that
(Title) (Company)

he is duly authorized to make this Verification, and that the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint

in Civil Action are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

(et (Bt

Signature)

WWR # 6921541
MICHAEL (MIKE TOMCHICK
6011002590550372
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO: 08-2101-CD
DISCOVER BANK
Vs SERVICE # 1 OF 1
MICHAEL TOMCHICK

COMPLAINT
SERVE BY: 12/03/2008 HEARING: PAGE: 104870
DEFENDANT: MICHAEL TOMCHICK D
ADDRESS: 122 KIRK ST. F l LE
HOUTZDALE, PA 16651 y 504
ALTERNATE ADDRESS 1
DEC 15 20
SERVE AND LEAVE WITH:; DEFENDANT/AAR
William A Sh
CIRCLE IF THIS HIGHLIGHTED ADDESS IS: VACANT Proﬂ@,%ﬂp'ﬁ% of Courts
ATTEMPTS A& - |6 1@ ,ul/k /,,?—3—%)7‘97"45’4]//#
(2 F-08 - |97 ,0///
SHERIFF'S RETURN
NOW, AT AM/PM SERVED THE WITHIN
COMPLAINT ON MICHAEL TOMCHICK, DEFENDANT
BY HANDING TO /

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT AND MADE KNOW TO HIM/ HER THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

ADDRESS SERVED

NOW AT AM /PM POSTED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT FOR MICHAEL TOMCHICK

AT (ADDRESS)

Now _/2-4 A ) k)vw/AM/P AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,

| MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO MICHAEL TOMCHICK

REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE /L))ﬁoné/ M}M@ Zéé%ﬂ 4/#4 %

/ So Answers —~CH TERA/.FI')N
SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS

DAY OF 2008 Deputy Signature

Jﬁmﬁff%

Print Deputy Name




I herchy certify this to be a true
and attested copy of the original
statement filed in this case.

NOV 03 2008

Cott
Attest. e Prothonotary/
: Clerk of Courts
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COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
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James C. Warmbrodt, Esquire

PA LD. #42524
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
DISCOVER BANK,
Plaintiff
Vs. Civil Action No.
MICHAEL TOMCHICK,
Defendant

COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION AND NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served. by
entering a written appearance personally or by an attorney and filing in writing with the court your
defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case
may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court without further notice
for.any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You
may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP

[F YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 EAST MARKET ST., SUITE 228
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641, ext. 1300-1301



COMPLAINT

1. Plaintiff is a corporation with offices at 6500 NEW ALBANY ROAD, NEW ALBANY,

OH 43054.
2. Defendant is an adult individual residing at the address listed below:
MICHAEL TOMCHICK
122 KIRK ST
HOUTZDALE,PA 16651
3. Defendant applied for and received a credit card issued by Plaintiff bearing the account

number XXX X XXX XXXKX0372.

4. Defendant made use of said credit card and has currently a balance due and owing to

Plaintiff, as of OCTOBER 24, 2008 in the amount of $3,154.07. A true and correct copy of Plaintiff’s

Statement of Account is attached hereto, marked as Exhibit “1* and made a part hereof

5. Defendant is in default of the terms of the cardholder Agreement having not made monthly

payments to Plaintiff thereby rendering the entire balance immediately due and payable.

6. Plaintiff avers that the Agreement between the parties provides that Defendant will pay

Plaintiff’s attorneys’ fees.

7. Plaintiff avers that such attorneys” fees will amount to $500.00.

8. Although repeatedly requested to do so by Plaintiff, Defendant has willfully failed and/or

refused to pay the principal balance, finance charges or any part thereof to Plaintiff.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands Judgment in its favor and against Defendant, MICHAEL
TOMCHICK, individually, in the amount of $3,154.07 with interest at the legal interest rate of 6% per

annum from date of judgment plus attorneys’ fees of $500.00, and costs.

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED
SHALL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS, CO., L.P.A.

e
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e e vy ¥661.00 l Enter Amount Enclosed Below
CARD

Payment Due Date $ /)» ) RNREE
* July 29, 2008 L —,
LN
30 SDSN6A01 0004739
MICHAEL TOMCHICK will {c_:ur payment get fo us on time? Pay
your bill online andyour payment can be
EXH,B,T ggsKl g; made to your account on the same day. Visit

Discovercard.com/puyments today.
HOUTZDALE PA 16651 -8813

PO Box 15251 l"lll"lllll"l"lllllll"

WILMINGTON DE 19886-5251
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receive important Account information and special offers,
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Discover More Card Account Summary

' Closing Date: June 30, 2008 pags 1 of 1
Account number ending in 0372 Previous Balance $3,154.07
Payment Due Date July 29, 2008 Payments And Credits - 3,15407
Minimum Payment Due $661.00 Purchases + 0.00
Credit Limit $2,200.00 Cash Advances + 0.00
Credit Available $0.00 Balance Transfers + 0.00

+

Cash Credit Limit $600.00 Finance Churses O:OO
Cash Credit Available $0.00 New Balance $0.00

® .

Opening Cashback Bonus Balance $ 0.00
CGSthCk Bonus New Cashback Bonus Earned + 0.00

Cashback Bonus Balance $ 0.00
"Cashback Bonus® Anniversary - ==+ ---.... ... Available fo. Redeem.... ... _._ -$ ... .0.00.
Date: November 20

1. Visit Discover.com to our bill for no cost, view your
_HOW Can We He'p YOU? atest Account inform;?gn,yeorn and redeem rewards and more
s your choice - 3 ways to help 2. Call 1-800-DISCOVER {347.-2683) for fast, easy self-service

options or to speak with a Customer Service Account Manager

Please have your Discover Card available. 3. Write us of Discover Card, PO Box 30943
For TDD {assistance for hearing impaired) see reverse side 7 g lake City, UT 84130 ' !

Tr QnSGCﬁOﬂS $0 Fraud Liability Guarantee Use your Discover Card with confidence.
Trans.  Post
Date Date
Payments and Credits Jun30  Jun 30 INTERNAL CHARGE.-OFF $ -3,154.07

Finance Charge Summary

Nomingl Tr ti
Average  Daily ANNUAL  ANNUAL Poriodic g "
Daily Periodic PERCENTAGE PERCENTAGE FINANCE FINANCE
Balances Rates RATES RATES CHARGES  CHARGES
current billing period: 10 days
Purchases $0 0.07668% 27.99% F 27.99% $0 none
Cash Advances $0 0.07942% 28.99% F 28.99% $o $0

The rates that apply to your Account are either fixed {F) or they may vary (V) as noted above.




VERIFICATION

The undersigned does hereby verify subject to the penalties of 18 PA.C.S. §4904 relating to

unsworn falsifications to authorities, that he is Robert Adkins
(Name)
Accounts Manager of DFS Services LLC , plaintiff herein, that
(Title) (Company)

he is duly authorized to make this Verification, and that the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint

in Civil Action are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

(it (i

L’(ignature)

WWR # 6921541
MICHAEL (MIKE TOMCHICK
6011002590550372



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PLAINTIFF: DISCOVER BANK

VS.

DEFENDANT: MICHAEL TOMCHICK

DOCKET # 104870

NO: 08-21C1-CD
SERVICES 1
COMPLAINT

SHERIFF RETURN

T T

RETURN COSTS

Description

SURCHARGE
SHERIFF HAWKINS

Sworn to Before Me This

Day of

Paid By
WELTMAN

WELTMAN

2009

CHECK # AMOUNT
8793857 10.00
8793857 56.12
j T .I -
0/3. St
FEg T/ 7008

William A. Srav!
Prothonotary/Cierk of

So Answers,

Gl —

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
DISCOVER BANK
Plaintiff No. 08-2101-CD
vs. MOTIO};I FOR ALTERNATE SERVICE
MICHAEL TOMCHICK
Defendant FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff
COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

William T. Molczan, Esquire

PA 1.D. #47437

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
1400 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

ED e
Mol
i 4200@547 cresan

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

WWR No. 6921541



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA CIVIL

DIVISION
DISCOVER BANK
Plaintiff No. 08-2101-CD
vs.
MICHAEL TOMCHICK
Defendant

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR ALTERNATE SERVICE

AND NOW, comes Plaintiff, by counsel, Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L. P.A. and requests this
honorable court to enter an Order allowing the Plaintiff to make service upon Defendant, Michael
Temchick, by certified U.S. Mail and Certificate of Mailing, addressed to 122 Kirk St, Houtzdale, Pa

16651, averring in support thereof the following:

1. On or about November 3, 2008, Plaintiff filed a Complaint in Civil Action against

Defendant to recover the unpaid balance due Plaintiff from Defendant in the amount of $3,154.07.

2. When the Clearfield County Sheriff attempted to make service of Plaintiff’s Complaint on
Defendant, they were unable to do so, indicating that after several separate attempts no service was made.
A true and correct copy of the return of no service is attached hereto, marked Exhibit “1”, and made a part

hereof.

3. Upon receipt of the return of no service, Plaintiff conducted an investigation with the

United States Postal Service to confirm the physical address of the Defendant.

WWR No. 6921541



4. Pursuant to Plaintiff’s request for information, the United States Postal Service confirmed
Defendant's physical address of 122 Kirk St, Houtzdale, Pa 16651. A true and correct copy of Plaintiff’s

Postal Request is attached hereto, marked as Exhibit “2”, and made a part hereof.

5. Plaintiff conducted an online white pages search and Plaintiff was unable to confirm a

current address for Defendant of 122 Kirk St, Houtzdale, Pa 16651.

6. Plaintiff conducted a search of the Clearfield County Tax Assessment office, which

confirmed the Defendant as being the registered owner of 122 Kirk St, Houtzdale, PA 16651.

7. Upon receipt of the Sheriff’s return of no service, Plaintiff conducted an investigation with

the LexisNexis Total Research System to confirm the physical address of the Defendant.

8. Pursuant to Plaintiff’s request for information, LexisNexis Total Resecarch System
confirmed Defendant's physical address of 122 Kirk St, Houtzdale, PA 16651, a true and correct copy of the

LexisNexis search results is attached hereto, marked as Exhibit “3”, and made a part hereof.

9. Based upon the foregoing, Plaintiff believes and therefore avers that Defendant is
attempting to avoid service of process in the above-captioned matter and Plaintiff therefore seeks an Order
of Court, pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 430, granting Plaintiff leave to serve its

Complaint on Defendant by alternative means.

WWR No. 6921541



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests this Honorable Court to enter an Order pursuant to PA.R.CP.
430(a), authorizing the Plaintiff to serve Defendant by Certified U.S. Mail and Certificate of Mailing sent to
an address (122 Kirk St, Houtzdale, Pa 16651) at which Defendant is presently receiving mail according to

information obtained from the Post Office, or by allowing service by a competent adult.

William T. Molczan, Esquire
PA 1ID. #47437
WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
1400 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR No. 6921541



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA CIVIL
DIVISION
DISCOVER BANK NO. 08-2101-CD
Plaintiff
Vs,
MICHAEL TOMCHICK
Defendant

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO PA R.C.P. 430 (a)

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public, in and for the foregoing County and Commonwealth, personally
appeared William T. Molczan, Esquire, of Weltman, Weinberg & Reis, Co., L.P.A., attorneys for Plaintiff,
and deposes and says that the following accurately reflects efforts made to ascertain the exact whereabouts

of Defendant named in the above-captioned matter.

a. Plaintiff requested current address information from the United States Postal
Service, which request for information confirmed the current address for Defendant as

being 122 Kirk St, Houtzdale, Pa 16651.

b. Plaintiff conducted an online white-pages search for the address of the Defendant

that was unable to confirm the address as being 122 Kirk St, Houtzdale, Pa 16651.

c. Plaintiff conducted an online tax-assessment search for the address of the
Defendant that was able to confirm that the Defendant is the registered owner of 122 Kirk

St, Houtzdale, PA 16651

WWR No. 6921541



d. Plaintiff requested current address information from the LexisNexis Total Research
System, which request for information confirmed the current address for Defendant as
being 122 Kirk St, Houtzdale, PA 16651. A true and correct copy of the LexisNexis search

results is marked Exhibit “3” attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Finally, Affiant deposes and says that after the foregoing investigation, the exact whereabouts of the

Defendant, Michael Tomchick, is 122 Kirk St, Houtzdale, Pa 16651.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS, CO, L.P.A.

u//l T Mg

Attorney for Plaintiff J

Sworn to and subscribed before me

IVIE=124
Negah™— O P

14,

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNS}LLVANIA
Noterial Seal
Heidi J. Kelly, I:l(;tarz Puo&; ty
City Of Pittsburgh, Alleghenv
M;y Commigsion Expires Ncv 4 2009
Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

WWR No. 6921541



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that a true and correct copy of the within Motion for Alternate Service
was served on the &Y\d day of {\)( AnS_ , 2009, by first class, U.S. Mail, postage-
prepaid, and by certified U.S. mail addressed as follows:

Michael Tomchick
122 Kirk St
Houtzdale, Pa 16651

LA f—MA

Attorney for Plaintiff

WWR No. 6921541



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA CIVIL

DIVISION
DISCOVER BANK
Plaintiff No. 08-2101-CD
Vs, BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR ALTERNATE SERVICE
MICHAEL TOMCHICK
Defendant FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff
COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

William T. Molczan, Esquire

PA1ID. #47437

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
1400 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR No. 6921541



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA CIVIL

DIVISION
DISCOVER BANK
Plaintiff No. 08-2101-CD
vs.
MICHAEL TOMCHICK
Defendant
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF

MOTION FOR AL TERNATIVE SERVICE

AND NOW, comes Plaintiff, by and through its attorneys, Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A,,

and files the following Brief in Support of Petition For Alternative Service:

FACTS OF CASE

This action arises out of Defendant's failure to pay a debt owed to Plaintiff. On or about November
3, 2008, Plaintiff filed a Complaint against Defendant seeking judgment for the unpaid debt in the amount
of $3,154.07 plus interest and costs. When the Clearfield County Sheriff attempted to make service of

Plaintiff’s Complaint they were unable to do so. Plaintiff now moves for alternative service.

LEGAL ARGUMENT

If the Sheriff cannot make service, the plaintiff may move the court for a special order

directing the method of service. PaR.C.P.403(a). The motion shall be accompanied by an

WWR No. 6921541



affidavit stating the nature and extent of the investigation, which has been made to determine the

whereabouts of the defendant and the reasons why service cannot be made. Id.

Here, Plaintiff conducted an investigation with the United States Postal Service to confirm the
physical address of the Defendant. Pursuant to Plaintiff’s request for information, the United States Postal
Service confirmed Defendant's physical address of 122 Kirk St, Houtzdale, Pa 16651. Plaintiff conducted
an online white pages search and Plaintiff was unable to confirm a current address for Defendant. Plaintiff
contacted the Clearfield County Tax Assessment office, which confirmed the Defendant's current physical
address as 122 Kirk St, Houtzdale, Pa 16651. Plaintiff conducted an investigation with the LexisNexis
Total Research System, which confirmed the physical address of the Defendant as being 122 Kirk St,
Houtzdale, PA 16651.

Based upon the foregoing, Plaintiff believes and therefore avers that Defendant is attempting to
avoid service of process in the above-captioned matter and Plaintiff therefore seeks an Order of Court,

pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 430, granting Plaintiff leave to serve its Complaint on

Defendant by alternative means.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays that this Honorable Court sign the attached order allowing

alternative service.

Respectfully Submitted,

WLVM;W.

WWR No. 6921541
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO: 08-2101-CD

PR | (A S

DISCOVER BANK
vs SERVICE # 1 OF 1

MICHAEL TOMCHICK

COMPLAINT f e
SERVE BY: _12/03/2008 HEARING: PAGE: 104870 -
DEFENDANT: MICHAEL TOMCHICK
ADDRESS: 122 KIRK ST.
HOUTZDALE,, PA 16651

ALTERNATE ADDRESS
SERVE AND LEAVE WITH: DEFENDANT/AAR

CIRCLE IF THIS HIGHLIGHTED ADDESS IS: VACANT OCCUPIED

P— 1,
ATTEMPTS |22 -~ | IL o Julﬁ /,Q-o’wf)?—o?iééfzﬂj///ﬁé

/2.5-08- 3" by
SHERIFF'S RETURN

NOW, AT AM/PM SERVED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT ON MICHAEL TOMCHICK, DEFENDANT

BY HANDING TO /

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT AND MADE KNOW TO HIM/HER THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

ADDRESS SERVED

NOW AT AM/PM POSTED THE WITHIN EXHIB”‘

COMPLAINT FOR MICHAEL TOMCHICK I

AT (ADDRESS)

Now _/2-4 %f At IR @ AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,

| MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO MICHAEL TOMCHICK

REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE /L)?Z?/](/d pé—,(rjmﬁ &é%z/ ?//z’ﬁ %

’ So Answers -CH ER - A K
SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS )
BY: v

DAY OF 2008 /__Deputy Slgnature

e Fllas

Print Deputy Name




Postmaster Date:  March 5, 2009
HOUTZDALE, PA 16651

REQUEST FOR CHANGE OF ADDRESS OR BOXHOLDER INFORMATION NEEDED FOR SERVICE OF LEGAL PROCESS

Please furnish the new address or the name and street address (if a boxholder) for the following:

Name: MICHAEL (MIKE TOMCHICK
. 122 KIRK ST -~ =
Address: HOUTZDALE, PA 16651

Note: Only one request may be made per completed form. The name and last known address are required for change of
address information. The name, if known, and Post Office box address are required for boxholder information.

The following information is provided in accordance with 39 CFR 265.6(d)}(5)(ii). There is no fee for providing boxholder or change of
address information,

1. Capacity of requester (e.g., process server, attorney, party representing self): ATTORNEY
2. Statute or regulation that empowers me to serve process (not required when requester is an
attorney or a party acting pro se—except a corporation acting pro se must cite statute):

3. The names of all known parties to the litigation: MICHAEL (MIKE TOMCHICK, DISCOVER BANK
4. The court in which the case has been or will be heard:
. PROTHONOTARY CLEARFIELD C
5. The docket or other identifying number (a or b must be filled out):
_ X __ a. Docket or other identifying number: #2008-2101-CD
___b. Docket or other identifying number has not been issued

6. The capacity in which this individual is to be served (e.g., defendant or witness): DEFENDANT

WARNING
THE SUBMISSION OF FALSE INFORMATION TO OBTAIN AND USE CHANGE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION OR
BOXHOLDER INFORMATION FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN THE SERVICE OR LEGAL PROCESS IN
CONNECTION WITH ACTUAL OR PROSPECTIVE LITIGATION COULD RESULT IN CRIMINAL PENALTIES
INCLUDING A FINE OF UP TO $10,000 OR IMPRISONMENT OF NOT MORE THAN 5 YEARS, OR BOTH (TITLE 18
U.S.C. SECTION 1001).

1cenify that the above information is true and that the address information is needed and will be used solely for service of legal process in

/co,ﬁj netfon withtual oﬁ@]pectivelitigation.
i Mbe——

’ H
Vv Siénﬂu’ryl ! Ve
WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO.,LP.A.
William T. Molczan, Esquire/ PA ID# 47437 436 Seventh Avenue, 1400 Koppers Building
Attorney Pittsburgh, PA 15219
Printed Name EXH, B ”‘
WWR File No. 6921541
User: ABR 2 ,

FOR POST OFFICE USE ONLY

No change of address order on file:
Moved, left no forwarding address:
No such address: __

NEW ADDRESS OR BOXHOLDER’S NAME POSTM
AND STREET ADDRESS

A
4




Public Records - Search Results Page 1 of 1

TOMCHICK, MICHAEL G 122 KIRK ST
(DOB: D2/1957) HOUTZDALE, PA 16651-8813
(Age: 52) CLEARFIELD COUNTY -

{02/1988-Current)

EXHIBIT
3

https://r3.1exis.com/lexisprma/Results.aspx?setld=2835¢358-96a1-4ae7-9ec7-cb88117d674e 5/21/2009



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
DISCOVER BANK
Plaintiff No. 08-2101-CD
VS.
MICHAEL TOMCHICK
Defendant
ORDER OF COURT
AND NOW, to-wit, this Io“h day of ] ONE . 2009,

upon consideration of the foregoing Motion for Service of the Complaint in Civil Action Pursuant to
Special Order of Court and attached supporting affidavit, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND
DECREED, that the service of the Complaint in Civil Action may be made on Defendant, Michael
Tomchick, by permitting the Plaintiff to mail a copy of the Complaint in Civil Action to the Defendant at
the last known address being 122 Kirk St, Houtzdale, Pa 16651 by Certified Mail and by Certificate of

Mailing Postal Form 3817, postage prepaid. Service to be completed upon mailing.

BY THE COURT:

William A. Shaw Gl
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

WWR No. 6921541



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
DISCOVER BANK
Plaintiff ' No. 2008-2101-CD
Vs. PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE COMPLAINT
MICHAEL MIKE TOMCHICK
Defendant(s) FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff
COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

James C. Warmbrodt, Esquire

PA ID #42524

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
1400 Koppers Buidling

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR#6921541 DIS

i W 1CCD [Compl,
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
DISCOVER BANK
Plaintiff
Vs, Civil Action No. 2008-2101-CD
MICHAEL MIKE TOMCHICK
Defendant(s)

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE COMPLAINT

Kindly reinstate the Complaint in the above captioned matter.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., LP.A.

(412) 43447955

WWR #6921541
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William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
DISCGVER BANK,
Plaintiff No. 2003 -2 01~ ¢D
Vs, COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION
MICHAEL TOMCHICK,
Defendant FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff
COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

James C. Warmbrodt, Esquire

PA 1.D. #42524

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO.. L.P.A.
1400 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR#6921541



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DISCGVER BANK,
Plaintiff
Vs.
MICHAEL TOMCHICK,

Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

No.

COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION

FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

James C. Warmbrodt, Esquire

PA 1D. #42524

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO..L.P.A.
1400 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR#6921541



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
DISCOVER BANK,
Plaintiff
VS. Civil Action No.
MICHAEL TOMCHICK,
Defendant

COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION AND NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served, by
entering a written appearance personally or by an attorney and filing in writing with the court your
defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case
may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court without further notice
for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You
may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP

[F YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHQUSE
230 EAST MARKET ST., SUITE 228
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641, ext. 1300-1301



COMPLAINT

1. Plaintiff is a corporation with offices at 6500 NEW ALBANY ROAD, NEW ALBANY,

OH 43054.
2. Defendant is an adult individual residing at the address listed below:
MICHAEL TOMCHICK
122 KIRK ST
HOUTZDALE,PA 16651
3. Defendant applied for and received a credit card issued by Plaintiff bearing the account

number XXX XXXXXXXXX0372.

4. Defendant made use of said credit card and has currently a balance due and owing to

Plaintiff, as of OCTOBER 24, 2008 in the amount of $3,154.07. A true and correct copy of Plaintiff’s

Statement of Account is attached hereto, marked as Exhibit “1”* and made a part hereof

5. . Defendant is in default of the terms of the cardholder Agreement having not made monthly

payments to Plaintiff thereby rendering the entire balance immediately due and payable.

6. Plaintiff avers that the Agreement between the parties provides that Defendant will pay

Plaintiff’s attorneys’ fees.

7. Plaintiff avers that such attorneys’ fees will amount to $500.00.

8. Although repeatedly requested to do so by Plaintiff, Defendant has willfully failed and/or

refused to pay the principal balance, finance charges or any part thereof to Plaintiff.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands Judgment in its favor and against Defendant, MICHAEL
TOMCHICK, individually, in the amount of $3,154.07 with interest at the legal interest rate of 6% per

annum from date of judgment plus attorneys’ fees of $500.00, and costs.

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED
SHALL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS, CO., L.P.A.

(412) A34-7955
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S
vy 661,00 { Enter Amount Enclosed Below
CARD

Payment Due Date $l /‘r ks LR l
July 29, 2008 T
. . [N '
30 SDSN6A01 0004739
MICHAEL TOMCHICK will tour payment get fo us on time? Pay
your bill online and your payment can be
your pay,
KIRK ST mads to your account on the same day. Visit
BOX 122 Discovercard.com/puyments today,

HOUTZDALE paA 16651-8813

Po BOX 15251 l"lll"llIII"l"IIIlIII"
WILMINGTON DE 19886-525]

. . .
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recsive important Account information and special offers,

DUDDD]ﬂBE'-ISBI:ESE3E?B!=DDDDDDDUUUDUDDDDBEIDD

Discover More Card Account Summary

: Closing Date: June 30, 2008 page 1 of 1
Account number ending in 0372 Previous Balance $3,154.07
Payment Due Date July 29, 2008 Payments And Credits - 3,154.07
Minimum Payment Due  $661.00 Purchases + 0.00
Credit Limit $2,200.00 Cash Advances + 0.00
Credit Available $0.00 Balance Transfers + 0.00

+

Cash Credit Limit $600.00 Finance Charges 0:00
Cash Credit Available $0.00 New Balance $0.00

® .

Opening Cashback Bonus Balance $ 0.00
COSthCk Bonus Nsw Cgshbuck Bonus Earned + 0.00

Cashback Bonus Balance $ 0.00
‘Cashback Bonus® Anniversary - -~ < -~ .. .. Available fo Redeem ... . .. ceeee 800,000
Date: November 20

1. Visit Discover.com to our bill for no cost, view our
.HOW Con We He'P YOU? latest Account informcS:oyn,yeurn and redeem rewards and more

>

It's your choice - 3 ways to help Call 1-800-DISCOVER (347.2683) for fast, easy selfservice
options or to speak with a Customer Service Account Manager

Please have your Discover Card available. 3. Write us at Discover Card, PO Box 30043
For TDD {assistance for hearing impaired) ses reverse side  °- Salt Lake City, UT 84130 !

Transactions 30 Fraud Liability Guarantee Use your Discoyer Card with confidence,
Trans,  Post
Date Data
Payments and Credits Jun 30 Jun 30 INTERNAL CHARGE-OFF $ -3154.07

Finance Charge Summary

Nominal ;
Average Daily INUAL ANNUAL Periodic T;t:nsqcﬂon
Daily Periadic PERCENTAGE  PERCENTAGE FINANCE  FINANCE
Balances Rates RATES RATES CHARGES = CHARGES
current billing period: 10 days
Purchases $0 0.07648% 27.99% F 27.99% $o none
Cash Advances $0 0.07942% 28.99% F 28.99% $0 $o

The rates that apply to your Account ars sither fixed (F) or they may vary (V) as noted above.




VERIFICATION

The undersigned does hereby verify subject to the penalties of 18 PA.C.S. §4904 relating to

unsworn falsifications to authorities, that he is Robert Adkins .
(Name)
Accounts Manager of DFS Services LLC , plaintiff herein, that
(Title) (Company)

he is duly authorized to make this Verification, and that the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint

in Civil Action are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

%i@amC)

WWR # 6921541
MICHAEL (MIKE TOMCHICK
6011002590550372



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO: 08-2101-CD
DISCOVER BANK
Vs SERVICE # 1 OF 1
MICHAEL MIKE TOMCHICK
PRAECIPE & COMPLAINT

SERVE BY: 08/26/2009 HEARING: PAGE: 105967
DEFENDANT: MICHAEL MIKE TOMCHICK Fl LED
ADDRESS: 122 KIRK STREET 5
HOUTZDALE, PA 16551 (f) '
ALTERNATE ADDRESS A
SERVE AND LEAVE WITH: DEFENDANT/AAR Wiliam A Shaw\
Prothonotary/Clerk of
CIRCLE IF THIS HIGHLIGHTED ADDESS IS: VACANT OCCUPIED
Ky
ATTEMPTS 4 -\»'OQ‘ TR

SHERIFF'S RETURN

NOW. X;/”//ﬂ? AT A5 AW/PNTSERVED THE WITHIN

PRAECIPE & COMPLAINT ON MICHAEL MIKE TOMCHICK, DEFENDANT

BY HANDING TO W/CAM/ /77//& '75)—7’)%/6/& / (‘[27[

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT AND MADE KNOW TO HIM/ HER THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

ADDRESS SERVED é«%j r /7@4’ 0‘7@4 L

NOW AT AM/PM POSTED THE WITHIN

PRAECIPE & COMPLAINT FOR MICHAEL MIKE TOMCHICK

AT (ADDRESS)

NOW AT AM / PM AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,

| MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO MICHAEL MIKE TOMCHICK

REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE

SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS
DAY OF 2009

Print Deputy Name



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 105967
NO: 08-2101-CD
SERVICES 1
PRAECIPE & COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF: DISCOVER BANK

VS.

DEFENDANT: MICHAEL MIKE TOMCHICK

SHERIFF RETURN

1

RETURN COSTS

Description

SURCHARGE
SHERIFF HAWKINS

Sworn to Before Me This

Day of

Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT
WELTMAN 8874508 10.00
WELTMAN 8874508 38.80
L} —er T [
TR
o/ ?,'b/{
pEC 15 2
William A Shaw
pmmonotaf‘/’c‘erk 0
So Answers,
2009

Gl —

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
DISCOVER BANK
Plaintiff No. 2008-2101-CD
VS. PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT
MICHAEL TOMCHICK
Defendant
FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff
COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

James C. Warmbrodt, Esquire

PALD. #42524

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO.,L.P.A.
1400 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-79555

WWR#6921541
Judgment Amount $ 3,654.07

°Fl LED Ofﬁ rﬁj
e 2% dQé’L

William A. Shaw
prothonotary/merk of s



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

DISCOVER BANK

Plaintiff

Vs. Civil Action No. 2008-2101-CD

MICHAEL TOMCHICK

Defendant

PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter Judgment against the Defendant, MICHAEL TOMCHICK above named, in the default of an
Answer, in the amount of $3,654.07 computed as follows:

Amount claimed in Complaint $3,154.07

Interest from date of judgment
at the legal interest rate of 6.00% per annum

Attorney’s fees $500.00
TOTAL $3,654.07

I hereby certify that appropriate Notices of Default, as attached have been mailed in accordance with PA
R.C.P. 237.1 on the dates indicated on the Notices.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO,, L.P.A.

WELTMAN,/WEINBERG & REIS CO.,L.P.A.
1400 Kgppeys Building
436 Seyentf Avenue

Pittsbyrglf, PA 15219
(412Y4234-79555

WWR#6921541
Plaintiff’s address is:

c/o Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.,1400 Koppers Building, 436 7" Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15219
And that the last known address of the Defendant is: 122 KIRK ST, HOUTZDALE,PA 16651



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
DISCOVER BANK “ >J
Plaintiff N
vs. Civil Action No. 2008-2101-CD
MICHAEL TOMCHICK
Defendant

NOTICE OF JUDGMENT OR ORDER

TO: ( ) Plaintiff
(xx) Defendant
( ) Garnishee
You are hereby notified that the following
Order or Judgment was entered against you

on d.ﬁd@l

(xx) Assumpsit Judgment in the amount
0f $3,654.07 plus costs.

() Trespass Judgment in the amount
of § plus costs.

() If not satisfied within sixty (60)

days, your motor vehicle operator's license and/or registration
will be suspended by the Department of Transportation, Bureau
of Traffic Safety, Harrisburg, PA.

xx) Entry of Judgment of
() Court Order
() Non-Pros
() Confession

(xx) Default
() Verdict
() Arbitration
Award
Prothopotary
By: Ln
PROTHONOTARY (GR-BERUILY)
MICHAEL TOMCHICK
122 KIRK ST
HOUTZDALE,PA 16651
Plaintiff’s address is:

c/o Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A., 1400 Koppers Building, 436 7" Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15219
1-888-434-0085



IN THE COMMON PLEAS COURT OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
DISCOVER BANK
Case no: 2008-2101-CD
Plaintiff NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT
Vvs.
MICHAEL TOMCHICK
Defendant

The undersigned, who first being duly sworn, according to law, deposes and states as follows:

That he/she is the duly authorized agent of the Plaintiff in the within matter.

Affiant further states that the within Affidavit is made pursuant to and in accordance with the
Servicemembers” Civil Relief Act (SCRA), 50 U.S.C. App. § 521.

Affiant further states that based upon investigation it is the affiant’s belief that the Defendant, MICHAEL
TOMCHICK is not in the military service.

Affiant further states that this belief is supported by the attached certificate from the Defense Manpower Data
Center (DMDC), which states that the Defendant, MICHAEL TOMCHICK is not in the military service.

N

AFFIANT

Further Affiant sayeth naught.

in my presence this 28 day

SWORN TO AND SUBSC

CGMMONWEALTH oF PENNSYLVANIA
Weyne AN::tan'al Seal
® A Jonap, Notery Pyp)
MCIty of P{(tspurgh\ s\ucghgxy goga:'nty
- y Commisgion Expires Juns 28, 2010
ember, Pennsylvania Assoclation of Notarss




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

DISCOVER BANK

Plaintiff
Case No. 2008-2101-CD
VvS.

MICHAEL (MIKE TOMCHICK

Defendant
IMPORTANT NOTICE

TO:

MICHAEL (MIKE TOMCHICK
122 KIRK ST

HOUTZDALE, PA 16651

- Date of Notice: \ ‘Q\XOQ

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS
TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS
NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR
PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS. .

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE, IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO
TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION
ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER,

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH
INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED
FEE OR NO FEE.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFILED COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SECOND & MARKET STREETS
CLEARFIELD, PA. 16830
(814) 765-2641, EXT 50-51

WELTMAN, W ERG & REISCO,, L.P.A.

By:
Matthew Urban

P.A.1.D# 90963

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
436 Seventh Avenue, 1400 Koppers Building
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Phone: (412) 434-7955

6921541 APIT T4L




.. Request for Military Status Page 1 of 2

Department of Defense Manpower Data Center Jan-25-2010 12:30:24

Pom T £y

3 Military Status Report
& Pursuant to the Service Members Civil Relief Act

CLast o cMiddle Begin Date | Active Duty Status | Active Duty End Date | V1€
Name Agency

TOMCHICK | MICHAEL Basqd on the'lnf(.)rm'athn you lr}avg furmshed, the DMDC does not possess
any information indicating the individual status.

Upon searching the information data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based
on the information that you provided, the above is the current status of the individual as to all branches
of the Uniformed Services (Army, Navy, Marine Corps, Air Force, NOAA, Public Health, and Coast
Guard).

Mg 1. sy Do

Mary M. Snavely-Dixon, Director

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center -
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 400

Arlington, VA 22209-2593

The Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) is an organization of the Department of Defense that
maintains the Defense Enrollment and Eligibility Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the
official source of data on eligibility for military medical care and other eligibility systems.

The DoD strongly supports the enforcement of the Service Members Civil Relief Act (50 USC App. §§
501 et seq, as amended) (SCRA) (formerly known as the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of 1940).
DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any information indicating that the
individual is currently on active duty" responses, and has experienced a small error rate. In the event the
individual referenced above, or any family member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that
the individual is on active duty, or is otherwise entitled to the protections of the SCRA, you are strongly
encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's status by contacting that person's Service via the
"defenselink.mil" URL http://www.defenselink.mil/faq/pis/PCO9SLDR.html. If you have evidence the

person is on active duty and you fail to obtain this additional Service verification, punitive provisions of
the SCRA may be invoked against you. See 50 USC App. §521(c).

If you obtain additional information about the person (e.g., an SSN, improved accuracy of DOB, a
middle name), you can submit your request again at this Web site and we will provide a new certificate
for that query.

This response reflects active duty status including date the individual was last on active duty, if it was

within the preceding 367 days. For historical information, please contact the Service SCRA points-of-
contact.

https://www.dmdc.osd.mil/appj/scra/popreport.do 1/25/2010



. Request for Military Status Page 2 of 2

More information on "Active Duty Status"

Active duty status as reported in this certificate is defined in accordance with 10 USC § 101(d)(1) for a
period of more than 30 consecutive days. In the case of a member of the National Guard, includes
service under a call to active service authorized by the President or the Secretary of Defense for a period
of more than 30 consecutive days under 32 USC § 502(f) for purposes of responding to a national
emergency declared by the President and supported by Federal funds. All Active Guard Reserve (AGR)
members must be assigned against an authorized mobilization position in the unit they support. This
includes Navy TARs, Marine Corps ARs and Coast Guard RPAs. Active Duty status also applies to a
Uniformed Service member who is an active duty commissioned officer of the U.S. Public Health
Service or the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration NOAA Commissioned Corps) for a
period of more than 30 consecutive days.

Coverage Under the SCRA is Broader in Some Cases
Coverage under the SCRA is broader in some cases and includes some categories of persons on active
duty for purposes of the SCRA who would not be reported as on Active Duty under this certificate.

Many times orders are amended to extend the period of active duty, which would extend SCRA
protections. Persons seeking to rely on this website certification should check to make sure the orders on
which SCRA protections are based have not been amended to extend the inclusive dates of service.
Furthermore, some protections of the SCRA may extend to persons who have received orders to report
for active duty or to be inducted, but who have not actually begun active duty or actually reported for
induction. The Last Date on Active Duty entry is important because a number of protections of SCRA
extend beyond the last dates of active duty.

Those who would rely on this certificate are urged to seek qualified legal counsel to ensure that all rights
guaranteed to Service members under the SCRA are protected.

WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a name and SSN provided by the requester.

Providing an erroneous name or SSN will cause an erroneous certificate to be provided.
Report ID:GU1VOREES8

https://www.dmdc.osd.mil/appj/scra/popreport.do 1/25/2010



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
DISCOVER BANK
Plaintiff No. 2008-2101-CD
VS. PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION
(BANK ATTACHMENT ONLY)
MICHAEL (MIKE TOMCHICK
Defendant(s)
M & T BANK
PNC BANK
Garnishee(s)
FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff
COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

Matthew D. Urban, Esquire

PA 1.D. #90963

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
1400 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

e
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‘ /)4%7/*5%9 0
@/ v h,ua”"A""‘ ool Q
e

WWR No. 6921541



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

DISCOVER BANK
Plaintiff

VS, Civil Action No. 2008-2101-CD

MICHAEL (MIKE TOMCHICK
Defendant(s)

M & T BANK
PNC BANK
Garnishee(s)
PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Kindly issue a Writ of Execution in the above matter...
1. directed to the Sheriff of CLEARFIELD County:

2. against MICHAEL (MIKE TOMCHICK , Defendant

3. against M & T BANK, PNC BANK, , Garnishee

4, Judgment Amount $ $3,654.07
Interest $ $230.06
Costs $
SUBTOTAL: $ $3,884.13
Costs (to be added by Prothonotary): Prothonotary costs $ L 91

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.

Matthew D. Urban, Esquire

PA LD. #90963

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REISCO.,L.P.A.
1400 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR No. 6921541



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

DISCOVER BANK

Plaintiff

vs. Civil Action No. 2008-2101-CD

MICHAEL (MIKE TOMCHICK

Defendant(s)
M & T BANK
PNC BANK

Garnishee(s)

WRIT OF EXECUTION
NOTICE

This paper is a “Writ of Execution”. It has been issued because there is a judgment against you. It may cause your property to
be held or taken to pay the judgment. You may have legal rights to prevent your property from being taken. A lawyer can
advise you more specifically of these rights. If you wish to exercise your rights, you must act promptly.

The law provides that certain property cannot be taken and sold by the Sheriff to satisfy your debts. SUCH PROPERTY IS
SAID TO BE EXEMPT. No matter what you may owe, there is a DEBTOR'S EXEMPTION established by law. This means
that no matter what happens, the Sheriff must give you from the sale at least $300.00 in cash or property. There are also other
exemptions which may be applicable to you. Listed below is a summary of some of the major exemptions. You may have
other exemptions or other rights. If you have an exemption, you should do the following promptly:

€)) Complete the claim form on the opposite side and demand a
prompt hearing.
2) Deliver the form or mail it to the Sheriff's Office at

the address noted.

You should come to court when and where you are told to appear ready to explain your exemption. IF YOU DO NOT COME
TO COURT AND PROVE YOUR EXEMPTION, YOU MAY LOSE SOME OF YOUR PROPERTY.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR
CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE
YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.
COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SECOND & MARKET STREETS
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, ext. 50-51

MAJOR EXEMPTIONS UNDER PENNSYLVANIA AND FEDERAL LAW

$300.00 exemptions set by law.

All wearing apparel used by yourself and all family members.
Bibles, school books, sewing machines, uniforms & equipment.
Tools of your trade such as carpenter's tools.

Most wages & unemployment benefits.

Social Security benefits, certain retirement funds and accounts.
Certain veteran & armed forces benefits.

Certain insurance proceeds.

Such other exemptions as may be provided by law.

WSO N BN~
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CLAIM FOR EXEMPTION

TO THE SHERIFF:
I, the above-named defendant, claim exemption of property from levy or attachment:

()] FROM MY PERSONAL PROPERTY IN MY POSSESSION WHICH HAS BEEN LEVIED UPON,
(a) I desire that my statutory $300.00 exemption be:
() (1) set aside in kind (specify property, to be set aside in kind:

(__) (2) paid in cash following the sale of the property levied upon; or
(b) 1 claim the following exemption: (specify property and basis of exemption):

2 FROM MY PROPERTY WHICH IS IN THE POSSESSION OF A THIRD PARTY, I CLAIM THE

FOLLOWING EXEMPTIONS:

(a) my $300.00 statutory exemption: (__ )incash  (__ )inkind
(specify property):

(b) Social Security benefits on deposit in the amount of §

(c) Other (specify amount & basis for exemption):

I request a prompt court hearing to determine the exemption.
Notice of hearing should be given me at the following:

ADDRESS: TELEPHONE NUMBER:

I verify that the statements made in this Claim for Exemption are true and correct. I understand that false statements herein are
made subject to the penalties of 18 PA. C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities:

Date: Defendant:

THIS CLAIM TO BE FILED WITH:

Office of the Sheriff of Clearfield County
Courthouse
1 N Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
Telephone Number: (814) 765-2641 ext

Note:  Under paragraphs (1) and (2) of the Writ, a description of specific property to be levied upon or attached may be set
forth in the Writ or in;iluded in a separate direction to the Sheriff,

* Under paragraph (2) of the writ, if attachment of a named garnishee is desired, his name should be set forth in the
space provided. )

Under paragraph (3) of the writ, the Sheriff may, as under prior practice, add as a garnishee any person not named in
this writ who may be found in possession of property of the defendant. See Rule 3111(a). For limitations on the power to
attach tangible personal property, see Rule 3108(a) (b). Each court shall, by local rule, designate the officer, organization or
person to be named in the notice.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

DISCOVER BANK ( IR
Plaintiff NS

vs. Civil Action No. 2008-2101-CD ‘;-_,'I‘L/ o

MICHAEL (MIKE TOMCHICK (/ A
Defendant(s)

M & T BANK
PNC BANK
Garnishee(s)

WRIT OF EXECUTION
TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs against: MICHAEL (MIKE TOMCHICK  Defendant(s);

You are also directed to attach the property of the defendant not levied upon in the possession of M & T BANK;
PNC BANK; , AS GARNISHEE, 146 SPRING ST HOUTZDALE, PA 16651;200 N BRADY ST DUBOIS, PA
15801; and to notify the garnishee that:

a. An attachment has been issued;

b. Except as provided in paragraph (c), the garnishee is enjoined from paying any debt to or for the
account of the defendant and from delivering any property of the defendant or otherwise
disposing thereof;

c. The attachment shall not include any funds in an account of the defendant with a bank or other
financial institution

i. In which funds are deposited electronically on a recurring basis and are identified as
being funds that upon deposit are exempt from execution, levy or attachment under
Pennsylvania or federal law, or (i) the first $10,0000.00 of each of the account of the
defendant (s) with a bank or other financial institution containing any funds which are
deposited electronically on a recurring basis and are indentified as being funds that upon
deposit are exempt from execution, levy or attachment under Pennsylvania or federal law

ii. Each account of the defendant(s) with a bank or other financial institution in which funds
on deposit exceed $10,000.00 at any time if all funds are deposited electronically on a
recurring basis and are indentified as being funds that upon deposit are exempt from
execution, levy or attachment under Pennsylvania or federal law
iii. Any funds in an account of the defendant (s) with a bank or other financial institution in
which funds on deposit exceed $10,000.00 at any time if all funds are deposited
electronically on a recurring basis and are indentified as being funds that upon deposit are
exempt from execution, levy or attachment under Pennsylvania or federal law
2) If property of the defendant not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of
anyone other than a named garnishee, you are directed to notify [him] such other person that he or she
has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined as above stated

Amountdue ..........ooiiiiiiii $ $3.884.13
Costs to be added........... SRR
Prothoriotary vouis® ————
: J43.00
Prothonofary »,/7
v S Ry
patep: A1 " Deputy
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

DISCOVER BANK

Plaintiff

VSs. Civil Action No. 2008-2101-CD

MICHAEL (MIKE TOMCHICK

Defendant(s)

INTERROGATORIES IN ATTACHMENT

M & T BANK
PNC BANK

Garnishee(s)

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

Matthew D. Urban, Esquire

PA 1.D. #90963

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO,, L.P.A.
1400 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

5, )
oo : Q
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

DISCOVER BANK
Plaintiff

vSs. Civil Action No. 2008-2101-CD

MICHAEL (MIKE TOMCHICK
Defendant(s)

M & T BANK
PNC BANK
Garnishee(s)

TO: M & T BANK, 146 SPRING ST, HOUTZDALE, PA 16651
PNC BANK, 200 N BRADY ST, DUBOIS, PA 15801

RE:  MICHAEL (MIKE TOMCHICK, 122 KIRK ST, HOUTZDALE, PA 16651

Suggested Reference No.: XXX-XX-8976
XXX-XX-

IMPORTANT NOTICES TO GARNISHEE!

A. You are required to file answers to the following interrogatories within twenty (20) days after
service upon you. Failure to do so may result in Judgment against you.

B. Herein, the word "defendant" means any one or more of the defendants against whom the writ of
Execution is issued.

C. While service of Writ upon the Garnishee attaches all property of the Defendant subject to
attachment which is then in the hands of the garnishee, it also attaches all property of the defendant which comes
into the Garnishee's possession thereafter, until Judgment is entered against the Garnishee. For example, the
resultant liability of a Garnishee-Bank would not be measured by the balance in the debtor's account, either at the
time of service of the Writ or at the time of Judgment against the Garnishee, but rather by the amounts deposited
and withdrawn during the intervening period.
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INTERROGATORIES IN ATTACHMENT

1. At the time you were served or at any subsequent time did you owe the defendant any money or
were you liable to him on any negotiable or other written instrument, or did he claim that you owed him any money
or were liable to him for any reason (including funds on deposit for checking or savings accounts and certificates of
deposit)?

la. If the answer to Interrogatory 1 is in the affirmative, state the following: the amount
of money you owe or owed to defendant, and, if such money is in the form of a fund, the present location thereof:
the terms, face amount and amount you owe or owed to defendant on each of such negotiable or other written
instruments and the present location of each of such instruments; the amount or amounts that defendant claims or
claimed that you owe or owed to him; and the nature and amount of each of such liabilities.

2. At the time you were served or at any subsequent time was there in your possession, custody or
control of yourself and one or more other persons any property of any nature owned solely or in part by the
defendant.

3. At the time you were served or at any subsequent time did you hold legal title to any property of
any nature owned solely or part by the defendant or in which defendant held or claimed any interest?

4. At the time you were served or at any subsequent time did you hold as fiduciary any property in
which the defendant had an interest?

5. At any time before or after you were served, did the defendant transfer or deliver any property to
you or to any person or place pursuant to your directions or consent and if so what was the consideration thereof?

6. At any time after you were served did you pay, transfer, or deliver any money or property to the
defendant or to any person or place pursuant to his direction or otherwise discharge any claim of the defendant
against you?

7. If you are a bank or other financial institution, at the time you were served or at any subsequent
time did the defendant have funds on deposit in an account in which funds are deposited electronically on a
recurring basis and which are identified as being funds that upon deposit are exempt from execution, levy or
attachment under Pennsylvania or federal law? If so, Identify cach account and state the reason for the exemption
the amount being withheld under each exemption and the amount of funds in each account, and the entity
clectronically depositing those funds on a recurring basis.

kd
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8. If you are a bank or other financial institution, at the time you were served or at any subsequent
time did the defendant have funds on deposit in an account in which the funds on deposit, not including any
otherwise exempt funds, did not exceed the amount of the general monetary exemption under 42 Pa.C.S. § 81232 If
so, identify each account,

9. If the answer to Interrogatory 1 is in the affirmative, state the date the sheriff served these
interrogatories on this institution.

10. [f the answer to Interrogatory 1 is in the affirmative, state the date the written instrument, checking
or savings account, certificate of deposit, or other funds were frozen, restricted, or otherwise put on hold by this
institution.

11. If the response to Interrogatory 7 is in the affirmative, are other funds comingled in the account
which are not deposited electronically on a recurring basis and which are identified as being funds that upon deposit
are exempt from execution, levy or attachment under Pennsylvania or federal law?

12. If the response to Interrogatory 11 is in the affirmative, state the amount of non-exempt funds on
deposit in the account.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.

W L

Matthew D. Urban, Esquire

PA 1L.D. #90963

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO.,L.P.A.
1400 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955
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VERIFICATION

The undersigned does hereby verify subject to the penalties of 18 PA. C.S. 4904 relating

to unsworn falsifications to authorities, that he/she is

(Name)

of , garnishee herein,
(Title) (Company)

that he/she is duly authorized to make this verification, and that the facts set forth in the foregoing

Answers to Interrogatories are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge, information and belief.

(SIGNATURE)

WWR No. 6921541



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

DISCOVER BANK

Plaintiff

Vs. Civil Action No. 2008-2101-CD

MICHAEL (MIKE TOMCHICK

Defendant(s)

INTERROGATORIES IN ATTACHMENT

M & T BANK
PNC BANK

Garnishee(s)

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

Matthew D. Urban, Esquire

PA 1.D. #90963

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
1400 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

DISCOVER BANK
Plaintiff

vs. Civil Action No. 2008-2101-CD

MICHAEL (MIKE TOMCHICK
Defendant(s)

M & T BANK
PNC BANK
Garnishee(s)

TO: M & T BANK, 146 SPRING ST, HOUTZDALE, PA 16651
PNC BANK, 200 N BRADY ST, DUBOIS, PA 15801

RE: MICHAEL (MIKE TOMCHICK , 122 KIRK ST, HOUTZDALE, PA 16651

Suggested Reference No.: XXX-XX-8976
XXX-XX-

IMPORTANT NOTICES TO GARNISHEE!

A. You are required to file answers to the following interrogatories within twenty (20) days after
service upon you. Failure to do so may result in Judgment against you.

B. Herein, the word "defendant" means any one or more of the defendants against whom the writ of
Execution is issued.

C. While service of Writ upon the Garnishee attaches all property of the Defendant subject to
attachment which is then in the hands of the garnishee, it also attaches all property of the defendant which comes
into the Garnishee's possession thereafter, until Judgment is entered against the Garnishee. For example, the
resultant liability of a Garnishee-Bank would not be measured by the balance in the debtor's account, either at the
time of service of the Writ or at the time of Judgment against the Garnishee, but rather by the amounts deposited
and withdrawn during the intervening period.
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INTERROGATORIES IN ATTACHMENT

1. At the time you were served or at any subsequent time did you owe the defendant any money or
were you liable to him on any negotiable or other written instrument, or did he claim that you owed him any money
or were liable to him for any reason (including funds on deposit for checking or savings accounts and certificates of
deposit)?

la. If the answer to Interrogatory 1 is in the affirmative, state the following: the amount
of money you owe or owed to defendant, and, if such money is in the form of a fund, the present location thereof;
the terms, face amount and amount you owe or owed to defendant on each of such negotiable or other written
instruments and the present location of each of such instruments; the amount or amounts that defendant claims or
claimed that you owe or owed to him; and the nature and amount of each of such liabilities.

2. At the time you were served or at any subsequent time was there in your possession, custody or
control of yourself and one or more other persons any property of any nature owned solely or in part by the
defendant.

3. At the time you were served or at any subsequent time did you hold legal title to any property of
any nature owned solely or part by the defendant or in which defendant held or claimed any interest?

4. At the time you were served or at any subsequent time did you hold as fiduciary any property in
which the defendant had an interest?

5. At any time before or after you were served, did the defendant transfer or deliver any property to
you or to any person or place pursuant to your directions or consent and if so what was the consideration thereof?

6. At any time after you were served did you pay, transfer, or deliver any money or property to the
defendant or to any person or place pursuant to his direction or otherwise discharge any claim of the defendant
against you?

7. If you are a bank or other financial institution, at the time you were served or at any subsequent
time did the defendant have funds on deposit in an account in which funds are deposited electronically on a
recurring basis and which are identified as being funds that upon deposit are exempt from execution, levy or
attachment under Pennsylvania or federal law? If so, Identify each account and state the reason for the exemption,
the amount being withheld under each exemption and the amount of funds in each account, and the entity
electronically depositing those funds on a recurring basis.
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8. If you are a bank or other financial institution, at the time you were served or at any subsequent
time did the defendant have funds on deposit in an account in which the funds on deposit, not including any
otherwise exempt funds, did not exceed the amount of the general monetary exemption under 42 Pa.C.S. § 81237 If
so, identify each account.

9. If the answer to Interrogatory 1 is in the affirmative, state the date the sheriff served these
interrogatories on this institution.

10. If the answer to Interrogatory 1 is in the affirmative, state the date the written instrument, checking
or savings account, certificate of deposit, or other funds were frozen, restricted, or otherwise put on hold by this
institution.

11. 1f the response to Interrogatory 7 is in the affirmative, are other funds comingled in the account
which are not deposited electronically on a recurring basis and which are identified as being funds that upon deposit
are exempt from execution, levy or attachment under Pennsylvania or federal law?

12. If the response to Interrogatory 11 is in the affirmative, state the amount of non-exempt funds on
deposit in the account.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.

.

By:
Matthew D. Urban, Esquire

PA 1.D. #90963

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
1400 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955
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VERIFICATION

The undersigned does hereby verify subject to the penalties of 18 PA. C.S. 4904 relating

to unsworn falsifications to authorities, that he/she is

(Name)

of , garnishee herein,
(Title) (Company)

that he/she is duly authorized to make this verification, and that the facts set forth in the foregoing

Answers to Interrogatories are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge, information and belief.

(SIGNATURE)

WWR No. 6921541



To Deputy 3/15/11

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO: 08-2101-CD
DISCOVER BANK
Vs SERVICE # 1 OF 3
MICHAEL (MIKE TOMCHICK
TO:M&T BANK and PNC BANK, GARNISHEES
WRIT OF EXECUTION, INTERROGATORIES TO GARNISHEE

RUSH
SERVE BY: 06/08/2011 RU HEARING: PAGE: 108258 gf ‘ o
DEFENDANT: M&T BANK, Garnishee
ADDRESS: 164 SPRING ST. Q/ '-/‘/;’57[L
HOUTZDALE, PA 16651 LRI
ALTERNATE ADDRESS

Wilﬂtan A ‘% 3 |

SERVE AND LEAVE WITH: GARNISHEE Profr:

CIRCLE IF THIS HIGHLIGHTED ADDESS |S: VACANT OCCUPIED
ATTEMPTS

SHERIFF'S RETURN

NOW,-m/S /(07(% OK//WW(/) 70,/ AT Q‘l 3 O @PM SERVED THE WITHIN

WRIT OF EXECUTION, INTERROGATORIE RNISHEE ON MA&T BANK, Garnishee, DEFENDANT
BY HANDING TOC \[‘L/{\ (_ SR IO / %K,

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT AND MADE KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

ADDRESS SERVED }Qq &QIHC; S+ LOU+ZC{06/E

NOW AT AM/PM POSTED THE WITHIN

WRIT OF EXECUTION, INTERROGATORIES TO GARNISHEE FOR M&T BANK, Garnishee

AT (ADDRESS)

NOW _ AT AM / PM AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,

| MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO M&T BANK, Garnishee

REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE

SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS

DAY OF 2011

Print Deputy Name



To Deputy 3/15/11

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO: 08-2101-CD
DISCOVER BANK

VS SERVICE # 2 OF 3
MICHAEL (MIKE TOMCHICK
TO:M&T BANK and PNC BANK, GARNISHEES

WRIT OF EXECUTION, INTERROGATORIES TO GARNISHEE

SERVE BY: 06/08/2011 - - -: HEARING: PAGE: 108258
DEFENDANT: PNC BANK, Garnishee . -
ADDRESS: 200 N. BRADY ST. 5 ‘ [:D
DUBOIS, PA_ 15801 | g
ALTERNATE ADDRESS ¥.3S
MAR 17 201
SERVE AND LEAVE WITH: GARNISHEE
CIRCLE IF THIS HIGHLIGHTED ADDESS IS: VACANT occupiam A S“af 4
Prothonotary/Clerk 0
ATTEMPTS
SHERIFF'S RETURN
NOW, j "/b“,;U/ / aT 905 AM M SERVED THE WITHIN
WRIT OF EXECUTION, INTERROGATORIES TO GARNISHEE ON PNC BANK_ Garnishee. DEFENDANT
| M S <
BY HANDING TO \D) e Aﬂ)/ﬁv/ / AL,

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DOQéMENT AND MADE KNOW TO HIM ¢HER JHE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

ADDRESS sErveD ) M. &ﬂﬂda i
\Dubess pa 1550

NOW AT AM/PM POSTED THE WITHIN

WRIT OF EXECUTION, INTERROGATORIES TO GARNISHEE FOR PNC BANK, Garnishee

AT (ADDRESS)

NOW AT AM / PM AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,

| MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO PNC BANK, Garnishee

REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE

So Answer ESTER A-BHAW, , SHERIFF
SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS
BY: ¢

DAY OF 2011 Deputy Sig/n'ature

374}%@! /5'&4045

Print Deputy Name
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DISCOVER BANK
Plaintiff

VS.

MICHAEL (MIKE TOMCHICK
Defendant(s)

M & T BANK
PNC BANK
Garnishee(s)

CIVIL DIVISION

Civil Action No. 2008-2101-CD

INTERROGATORIES IN ATTACHMENT

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY: ’

Matthew D. Urban, Esquire

PA 1.D. #90963

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
1400 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

Gtz A Suay
PraLT ., - - - 2. oouts
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- IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

DISCOVER BANK
Plamtiff

VS. Civil Action No. 2008-2101-CD

MICHAEL (MIKE TOMCHICK
Defendant(s)

M & T BANK
PNC BANK
Garnishee(s)

TO: M & T BANK, 146 SPRING ST, HOUTZDALE, PA 16651
PNC BANK, 200 N BRADY ST, DUBOIS, PA 15801

RE:  MICHAEL (MIKE TOMCHICK, 122 KIRK ST, HOUTZDALE, PA 16651

Suggested Reference No.: XXX-XX-8976
XXX-XX-

IMPORTANT NOTICES TO GARNISHEE!

A You are required to file answers to the following interrogatories within twenty (20) days after
service upon you. Failure to do so may result in Judgment against you.

B. Herein, the word "defendant” means any one or more of the defendants against whom the writ of
Execution is issued.

C. While service of Writ upon the Garnishee attaches all property of the Defendant subject to
attachment which is then in the hands of the garnishee, it also attaches all property of the defendant which comes
into the Garnishee's possession thereafter, until Judgment is entered against the Garnishee. For example, the
resultant liability of a Garnishee-Bank would not be measured by the balance in the debtor’s account, either at the
time of seivice of the Writ or at the time of Judgment against the Garnishee, but rather by the amounts deposited
and withdrawn during the intervening period.
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- INTERROGATORIES IN ATTACHMENT

l. At the time you were served or at any subsequent time did you owe the defendant any money or
were you liable to him on any negotiable or other written instrument, or did he claim that you owed him any money
or were liable to him for any reason (including funds on deposit for checking or savings accounts and certificates of

deposit)?
N\®

la. If the answer to Interrogatory | is in the affirmative, state the following: the amount
of money you owe or owed to defendant, and, if such money is in the form of a fund, the present location thereof’,
the terms, face amount and amount you owe or owed to defendant on each of such negotiable or other written
instruments and the present location of each of such instruments; the amount or amounts that defendant claims or
claimed that you owe or owed to him; and the nature and amount of each of such liabilities.

AN

2. At the time you were served or at any subsequent time was there in your possession, custody or
control of yourself and one or more other persons any property of any nature owned solely or in part by the

defendant. I’\\ \{\)

3. At the time you were served or at any subsequent time did you hold legal title to any property of
any nature owned solely or part by the defendant or in which defendant held or claimed any interest?

AN

4. At the time you were served or at any subsequent time did you hold as fiduciary any property in

which the defendant had an interest?
\\D

5. At any time before or after you were served, did the defendant transfer or deliver any property to
you or to any person or place pursuant to your directions or consent and if so what was the consideration thereof?

AN

6. At any time after you were served did you pay, transfer, or deliver any money or property to the
defendant or to any person or place pursuant to his direction or otherwise discharge any claim of the defendant

against you? “\

7. If you are a bank or other financial institution, at the time you were served or at any subsequent
time did the defendant have funds on deposit in an account in which funds are deposited electronically on a
recurring basis and which are identified as being funds that upon deposit are exempt from execution, levy or
attachment under Pennsylvania or federal law? If so, Identify each account and state the reason for the exemption,
the amount being withheld under each exemption and the amount of funds in each account, and the entity
electronically depositing those funds on a recurring basis.
\\
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VERIFICATION

The undersigned does hereby verity subject to the penalties of 18 PA. C.S. 4904 relating

to unsworn falsifications to authorities, that he/she is

LORRIEMASKA (Name)
M&T BANK

L)D\{)i of , garnishee herein,

(Title) (Company)

that he/she is duly authorized to make this verification, and that the facts set forth in the foregoing

Answers to Interrogatories are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge, information and belief.

Saris M~

W17 204 7 (SIGNATURE)
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. 3. If you are a bank or other financial institution, at the time you were served or at any subsequent
time did the defendant have funds on deposit in an account in which the funds on deposit, not including any
otherwise exempt funds, did not exceed the amount of the general monetary cxemption under 42 Pa.C.S. § 81237 It

s0, identify each account.

9. If the answer to Interrogatory 1 is in the affirmative, state the date the sheriff served these
interrogatories on this institution.
10. If the answer to Interrogatory 1 is in the affirmative, state the date the written instrument, checking

or savings account, certificate of deposit, or other funds were frozen, restricted, or otherwise put on hold by this

institution. V\'D

11. [f the response to Interrogatory 7 is in the atfirmative, are other funds comingled in the account
which are not deposited electronically on a recurring basis and which are identified as being funds that upon deposit
are exempt from exccution, levy or attachment under Pennsylvania or federal law?

AR

12. If the response to Interrogatory 11 is in the affirmative, state the amount of non-exempt funds on
deposit in the account.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO,, L.P.A.

N

Matthew D. Urban, Esquire

PA 1.D. #90963

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
1400 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR No. 6921541



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Dkt Pg. 108258 30f3
DISCOVER BANK NO. 08-2101-CD
-Vs_
MICHAEL (MIKE TMCHICK WRIT OF EXECUTION/
TO: M&T BANK & PNC BANK, GARNISHEE INTERROGATORIES TO
GARNISHEE

SHERIFF'S RETURN

NOW MARCH 22, 2011 MAILED THE WITHIN:

PRAECIPE WRIT,WRIT NOTICE,CLAIM FOR EXEMPTION & INTERROGATORIE
TO: MICHAEL MIKE TOMCHICK, DEFENDANT

AT: 122 KIRK ST., HOUTZDALE, PA. 16651

INTHE S AS.E.

FILED

25 e

MAR 22 20®

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



¢+ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 108258
NO: 08-2101-CD

SERVICES 3
WRIT OF EXECUTION, INTERROGATORIES TO GARNISHEE

PLAINTIFF: DISCOVER BANK

VS,
DEFENDANT: MICHAEL (MIKE TOMCHICK

TO:M&T BANK and PNC BANK, GARNISHEES

SHERIFF RETURN

RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT

SURCHARGE WELTMAN 5074949 30.00

SHERIFF HAWKINS WELTMAN 5074949 68.18
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff



WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.

BY: James C. Warmbrodt, Esquire Attorney for Plaintiff(s) @
1.D. No.42524 i HO A B
436 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1400 RS )
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 .
Phone: 412.434.7955 & AR 11 %ﬂ’;f
Fax: 412.434.7959 M [q ol
File # 6921541 William A. Shaw
notary/Clerk of Courts
T ¢ d‘b\. A~ —\o
DISCOVER BANK
CLEARFIELD County by
Court of Common Pleas
VS,
MICHAEL (MIKE TOMCHICK
NO. 2008-2101-CD
and

PNC BANK and M&T BANK
Garnishee(s)

PRAECIPE TO DISCONTINUE ATTACHMENT EXECUTION

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Kindly marked the above matter discontinued and ended as to Garnishee(s), PNC BANK and

M&T BANK, only.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.

By

Jamdt C. Warmbrodt, Esquire

Sworn to and subscribed

Before me the fI day of MARCH, 2011

NOYARY P IC COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Notarial Seal )
Wayne A. Jones, Notary Pubtic
City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County
My Commission Expires June 29, 2014
Member. Pennsvivania Association of Notarles




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DISCOVER BANK
VS. ' NO.  2008-2101-CD
MICHAEL TOMCHICK :
FILED
PRAECIPE FOR APPEARANCE JAN 2 0 2015

B ¢
AN K. SPENC
PROTHONOTARY g = = R& OE}:\)'JURTS

DISCOVER BANK Vo ce—

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please enter my appearance for

in the above case.

m_&%\gﬂws

Stgnature/ID Numb

Date: December 18, 2014

Stephen Selinger
Print Name ~

Eltman, Eltman & Cooper, PC
Firm

140 Broadway, 26" F1
Address

New York, NY 10005




